
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
A matter regarding Rancho Management Services BC Ltd  

and [tenant name suppressed to protect privacy] 
 

DECISION 

Dispute Codes OPR, MNR, FF 

 

Introduction 

 

This hearing dealt with the landlord’s Application for Dispute Resolution seeking an 

order of possession and a monetary order.  The hearing was conducted via 

teleconference and was attended by the landlord’s agent.   

 

The landlord testified the tenant was served with the notice of hearing documents and 

this Application for Dispute Resolution, pursuant to Section 59(3) of the Residential 

Tenancy Act (Act) by registered mail on November 28, 2013 in accordance with Section 

89.  As per Section 90, the documents are deemed received by the tenant on the 5th 

day after it was mailed.  Based on the testimony of the landlord, I find that the tenant 

has been sufficiently served with the documents pursuant to the Act. 

 

At the outset of the hearing the landlord’s agent indicated that despite failing to pay the 

November 2013 rent until December 2013 and a late rent payment in January the 

landlord seeks to withdraw their Application at this time. 

 



  Page: 2 
 
Issue(s) to be Decided 

 

The issues to be decided are whether the landlord is entitled to an order of possession 

for unpaid rent; to a monetary order for unpaid rent; and to recover the filing fee from 

the tenant for the cost of the Application for Dispute Resolution, pursuant to Sections 

46, 55, 67, and 72 of the Act. 

 

Conclusion 

 

I accept the withdrawal of this Application for Dispute Resolution in its entirety. 

 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

 

Dated: January 20, 2014  

  

 



 

 

 


	This hearing dealt with the landlord’s Application for Dispute Resolution seeking an order of possession and a monetary order.  The hearing was conducted via teleconference and was attended by the landlord’s agent.
	The landlord testified the tenant was served with the notice of hearing documents and this Application for Dispute Resolution, pursuant to Section 59(3) of the Residential Tenancy Act (Act) by registered mail on November 28, 2013 in accordance with Se...
	At the outset of the hearing the landlord’s agent indicated that despite failing to pay the November 2013 rent until December 2013 and a late rent payment in January the landlord seeks to withdraw their Application at this time.
	I accept the withdrawal of this Application for Dispute Resolution in its entirety.

